
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement 
Scrutiny Commission 

 
Tuesday 5 October 2021 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Bassey Bassey (Co-opted member) 
Cris Claridge (Co-opted member) 
Ina Negoita  (Co-opted member) 
 

Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Karl Eastham 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Victoria Olisa 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Bill Williams 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc. for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Amit Alva on email: amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk  
 

 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:amit.alva@southwark.gov.uk


 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 27 September 2021 
 

 
 



 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny 
Commission 

 

Tuesday 5 October 2021 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT. 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS. 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
12 July 2021. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

5. NEW COUNCIL HOMES ON EXISTING ESTATES - CASE STUDY 
1- BRENCHLEY GARDENS 

 

5 - 15 

 To receive a report from Stuart Davis, Director of New Homes, 
Housing and Modernisation and Owen Thompson, Development 
Manager, Housing and Modernisation on New council homes on 
existing estates, as a case study on Brenchley Gardens Estate. 
 
To hear from representatives of the Tenancy Management 
Organisation (TMO) and Tenant and Resident Association (TRA). 
 
To hear from Peckham Rye Ward Councillors. Councillor Victoria 
Mills and Councillor Renata Hamvas. 
 

 

6. COUNCIL PLAN ON BUILDING ZERO CARBON HOUSES 
 

16 - 24 

 To receive a report from officers Juliet Seymour, Planning Policy 
Manager and Tom Buttrick, Planning Policy Team Leader on 
Council Plan on Building Zero Carbon Houses. 
 
To hear from Councillor Helen Dennis, Cabinet Member for the 
Climate Emergency and Sustainable Development on Zero Carbon 
Housing. 
 

 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 

25 - 31 

 To discuss and agree the commission’s work programme for 
2021/22. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT 
THE START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

   
 
Date: 27 September 2021 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



1 
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Monday 12 July 2021 
 

 
 
 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
MINUTES of the Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission 
held on Monday 12 July 2021 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A 
- 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 

Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Bassey Bassey (co-opted member) 
Cris Claridge (co-opted member) 
Ina Negoita (co-opted member) 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Cabinet Member for Council 
Homes and Homelessness 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies absence were received from Councillor Anood Al- 
Samerai (Vice-Chair) and Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 There were no urgent items of business which the Chair deemed 
urgent 
 

 

1
Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Monday 12 July 2021 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2021 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

 

5. INTERVIEW WITH CABINET MEMBER FOR COUNCIL HOMES 
AND HOMELESSNESS [NEW COUNCIL HOMES] 

 

 

 Councillor Stephanie Cryan Cabinet Member for Council Homes 
and homelessness introduced the briefing paper in relation to the 
progress made on building new council homes, following the agreed 
council commitment to build 11,000 new council homes by 2043.  
Councillor Cryan informed the commission that progress made so 
far is on track to reach 2500 new council homes by May 2022. 
 
Councillor Cryan highlighted the housing crisis in Southwark and 
nationally which depicts the lack of truly affordable housing. 
Councillor Cryan felt another factor that exacerbated the social 
housing crises was the loss of available social housing through 
Right to Buy – there were currently 17,000 right to buy homes in 
Southwark. 
 
Councillor Cryan also spoke about the human cost of over 15,000 
households on the council’s housing waiting list living in inadequate 
accommodation, especially with almost half of these households 
including children with no separate bedrooms and overcrowded 
families, leading to issues with health and well-being. Councillor 
Cryan emphasised the approach taken by the council’s home 
building programme with regards to meeting the needs of families 
and local communities in matters of housing capacity, education and 
health. 
 
Councillor Cryan briefed the commission on the council’s wide 
range of building programmes where they had acquired sites from 
PC world and B&M, in addition, Ledbury and Tustin estates are 
undergoing regeneration where parts of the estates are being 
refurbished and some areas are being demolished to build new 
homes, 50 percent of these new homes would be council homes. 
 
Following the presentation, Councillor Cryan answered questions of 
the commission.  Questions and discussion were held around the 
following: 
 

 

2



3 
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Monday 12 July 2021 
 

• Definition of viability in the context of the housing briefing 
paper 

• Community engagement issues and challenges facing the 
development at Brenchley Gardens 

• What factors are considered to determine the types of 
houses and flats being built? Is the Council Housing waiting 
list a factor? 

 
In responding to some of the questions Councillor Cryan informed 
the commission that viability in this context meant the impact of the 
delivery of houses in developments like Ledbury and Tustin would 
have on the Housing Revenue Account internally in terms of rental 
income. The consultation process was followed for the development 
at Brenchley Gardens, however roof-top developments which was 
the cause for issues has now been removed and learnings from the 
consultation process would be revised and incorporated into future 
processes. The Chair expressed an interest in looking at such 
examples as a part of this commission’s work programme  
 
Councillor Cryan informed the commission that factors such as 
family sizes and individual family needs were being considered as 
part of the consultation to match local housing needs. Larger 
houses were also being built in certain areas which would mean 
families moving from flats which in turn would free up flats and 
smaller houses to be opened up for others on the waiting list. 
 

• Loss of green spaces at Bourbon and Folkestone 
developments 

• Impact of ‘right to buy’ legislation on council housing 
• Zero-Carbon Housing progress 

 
Councillor Cryan reported that she would be meeting residents of 
Bourbon and Folkestone on these matters at upcoming 
development meetings to hear their views and engage with them to 
find solutions to some of the issues raised.  
 
Councillor Cryan explained that the Council faces challenges with 
the building of houses which are carbon neutral but there are 
models from some other developments that can be used as a 
framework for Zero Carbon Housing which has been included in 
housing strategy papers presented to the Cabinet. 
 

• Community Infrastructure (Green Spaces) for resident 
tenants and market tenants 

• Building and maintaining properties under Fire Safety Act 
2021  

 
Officers will continue to ensure that such community infrastructure 
areas would be for the whole community and not just for private 

3



4 
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Monday 12 July 2021 
 

developments and their tenants as these projects make their way 
through the planning system. Current funding would ensure Fire 
Safety Act 2021 is followed and keep the projects going till 2025 
beyond which further funding applications will have to be made to 
Greater London Authority, one of the other challenges is the lack of 
expertise within the building safety managers to undertake this 
work. 
 
The Chair relayed a request for information from the Vice-Chair 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai on empty homes statistics.  
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 

 

 The Chair in relaying this year’s work programme felt that it was 
important that agendas are not too extensive and that the objective 
should always remain to get clear and concise recommendations 
from Scrutiny to Cabinet backed up by evidence in reports. The 
Chair’s suggestions below: 
 

• Case study/report on Brenchley Gardens development’s   
consultation process. 

• Private Sector housing and costs of renting. 
• Policy & Practice on mutual exchange, housing options. 

 
The Commission made the following suggestions: 
 

• Community engagement structures. 
• Establishment of new Tenancy Management Organisations 

(TMO). 
• Strategy and Implementation of the Fire Safety Act 2021. 
• Council plan on building Zero Carbon houses. 
• Impact of the pandemic on Southwark Housing and 

measures needed. 
 

 

 Meeting ended at 8.38 pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

   

   

4



Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission – 5 October 2021 
Case study - Brenchley Gardens (new homes and infill project)  
Ward: Peckham Rye 
 

1 

Item No.  Classification: 

Open 

Date: 27 

September 2021 

Meeting Name:  Housing 

and Community Engagement 

Scrutiny Commission 

Report title: 

 

New council homes on existing estates – Case 

Study 1 – Brenchley Gardens 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 

 

Peckham Rye 

From: 

 

Stuart Davis, Director of New Homes, Housing 

and Modernisation and Owen Thompson, 

Development Manager, Housing and 

Modernisation 

 

1. The New Homes programme was originally established in January 2015 when the council 
agreed its new long-term housing strategy for the borough including specific 
commitments to increase housing supply, this included building 11,000 new council 
homes for social rent by 2043. Appendix 1 (link in Appendix Table below). 
 

2. In September 2019 cabinet received a report, Appendix 2 (link in Appendix Table below), 
for considering rooftop developments on the Council’s existing housing blocks. This noted 
that RTDs should be: 

 Seeking to build rooftop homes with high levels of modern methods of manufacturing 
in order to minimise the on-site time and potential disruption to existing residents.  

 Offering first letting option on those new homes to existing residents living 
immediately underneath them, with the vacated homes being made available to the 
wider housing waiting list.  

 Accompanying the development with improvements to the existing block, with a new 
roof, lift and landscaping non-rechargeable to leaseholders.  

 Enhancing the existing block as well to maximise internal living and amenity space and 
provide solutions for connecting new homes to existing services. 

 
Rooftop Housing (RTD) 
 

3. Rooftop housing is a way of adding to the housing stock and has the potential to extend 
upwards creating additional high quality new council homes. The Rooftop homes 
programme is mindful of the potential impact on local people and so the build 
methodology seeks to maximise the use of off-site, modular construction to minimise 
time on site and thus greatly reduce disruption to existing residents. As such every 
individual scheme will use the most appropriate, cost-efficient method of construction to 
provide the best quality homes in the fastest period possible. 

5
Agenda Item 5



Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission – 5 October 2021 
Case study - Brenchley Gardens (new homes and infill project)  
Ward: Peckham Rye 
 

2 

 
4. The LB Southwark’s rooftop homes “offer” to residents is that the council will deliver the 

major repair works and great estate improvements whilst also undertaking the RTD works. 
This is a cost-effective approach for all parties, and it offers the least disruption to
[...]
hley Gardens remained within the initial stage of the agreed consultation process 

where residents were introduced to the project proposal and feedback was sought via the 
Commonplace website.  
 

21. The first presentation of the potential rooftop scheme on Brenchley Gardens was given 
to Ward Councillors on the 18th May 2020. Appendix 4 (link in Appendix Table below). A 
summary of that discussion was also provided to Ward Councillors confirming the 
discussion and points made soon after. Appendix 5 (link in Appendix Table below).  
 

22. The development team engaged the Brenchley Gardens Tenant Management 
Organisation (TMO) based on the agreed consent of Ward Councillors.  
 

23. The development team attended Zoom TMO meetings on the 20th August 2020 and on 
the 21st September to explain the principles of the project and how we intended to work 
with the TMO and eventually establishing a scheme Project Group. This included clarifying 
the RTD principles, the commitment to meeting housing needs locally and the critical 
block and environmental improvements that could be gained from a RTD project. The 
meeting with the TMO reflected the most up to date capacity study undertaken by the 
VOP Group obtained in August 2020. This also demonstrated the capacity of an infill site. 
 

24. We understand that some local residents became nervous of the rooftop development 
proposals and invited Ward Councillors to a TMO meeting on the 23rd November to 
discuss the RTH proposals. As the authority on the Brenchley Gardens proposals, the 
development team requested an invite to this meeting, but were discouraged from 
attending and in doing so were not able to attend. 
 

25. At the meeting of the 23rd November the development team were subsequently informed 
that Ward Councillors claimed that they were not informed about an infill opportunity at 
Brenchley Gardens and some TMO members also claimed this had not been raised with 
them as part of the development team’s previous discussions. This led to a loss of resident 
confidence in the process.  
 

26. A review of the presentation and further discussion with the TMO’s secretary confirmed 
that an infill site had indeed been discussed. 

8



Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission – 5 October 2021 
Case study - Brenchley Gardens (new homes and infill project)  
Ward: Peckham Rye 
 

5 

 
27. A copy of the Zoom recording was requested of the TMO with Ward Councillors meetings 

so officers could clarify and address any misunderstandings or mis representation of the 
issues and process, but the development teams request was denied. An abridged version 
of the recording was eventually received however this did not address issues of specific 
resident concerns. 
 

28. A newsletter was issued by the development team to estate residents on the 18th 
December that highlighted the RTHs key principles. Appendix 6 (link in Appendix Table 
below). The schemes Commonplace was launched on the 20th December. 
 

29. The newsletter did not highlight the more specific proposals for Brenchley Gardens 
including that of an infill site, that had been discussed with the TMO, and which had been 
shown in the Commonplace. This created concern from some TMO members who felt 
specific details were being withheld from the wider resident group. 

 

Commonplace (estate websites) 
 

30. Information regarding the Brenchley Gardens project, including the details of an 
architectural capacity study undertaken by VOP Group were included in the Brenchley 
Gardens Commonplace with the website launching on 22nd December 2020. 
 

31. Also available was a questionnaire seeking feedback to the VOP Group proposals and 
inviting residents to share their views and concerns about how the council could make 
improvements to their homes and surrounding areas of the estate.  
 

32. Residents were specifically asked to respond to the rooftop homes mini survey which 
stated: 

 Do you think it's important th
[...]
sults gathered would not be fully reflective of Brenchley Gardens. 

 The wider improvements and perceived benefits connected to the project would not 
be realised because the garden areas are well maintained, and residents were 
therefore not convinced of the need for estate improvements. 

 
35. In response, it was agreed that: 

 the development team agreed to work alongside two TMO representatives to ensure 
the website addressed resident concerns.   

 a revised Commonplace would be launched with a clear reference to the infill location 
and providing clarity and more details the proposed new homes. 

 
36. The TMO representatives requested a more specific question as to whether residents 

were supportive of a RTD scheme or not. Apart from this no significant changes to the 
previously launched Commonplace were suggested.  
 

37. However, in reviewing the feedback from local residents, stakeholders and Ward 
Councillors obtained after the closure of the Commonplace website, it was decided to 
pause the project to review the overall proposal.  
 

38. This would allow the team to repeat the consultation and to ensure that residents had 
every opportunity to express their views, ask questions and make comments. It was 
acknowledged that this was vital to restore the Council’s reputation of effective 
engagement with residents and carrying out a collaborative design process. 
 

39. This included the early establishment of a Resident Project Group, representative of both 
leaseholders and tenants from across the estate which would benefit the design 
development process.  
 

40. The pause also allowed the development team to assess the critical repairs and 
improvements needed to the block in clarifying the local offer.   
 

41. The pause further allowed the development team opportunities to review the 
deliverability of the infill site, and establish if this was possible, assess the financial viability 
of a RTD at Brenchley Gardens with and without it as an 
[...]
A32_Brenchley%20Gardens%20Estate_210319_email.pdf
file:///G:/Asset%20Management/New%20Homes%20Delivery%20Team/Programme/Phase%206/Rooftop%20Developments%20Pre%20IDM/1%20Key%20Documents/VOP%20Feasibility%20Reports/2021-03-21%2020031_A32_Brenchley%20Gardens%20Estate_210319_email.pdf


Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission – 5 October 2021 
Case study - Brenchley Gardens (new homes and infill project)  
Ward: Peckham Rye 
 

11 

Development Manager 
Housing & Modernisation 

Yes NA 

 Cabinet Member  NA NA 

 Date final report sent to Constitutional Team / 
Scrutiny Team 

21/09/2021 

 

15



August 2021 

 

 
 

1 

 

Item No.  
 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
22 September 
2021 
 

Meeting Name: Housing 
and Community 
Engagement Scrutiny 
Commission 
 

Report title: 
 

Scrutiny Request - Council's plans on building 

Zero Carbon Houses 

 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Juliet Seymour, Head of Planning Policy, 
Building Control and the Built Environment 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
1. The Chair of the Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny 

commission has requested information on the Council’s plan for building 
zero carbon homes.   

 
2. In response, this report will cover the following areas:  

 Background and policy context, including how Southwark complies 

with the Mayor of London’s Zero Carbon Homes policy   

 The council’s own approach to building zero carbon / low carbon 

homes  

 The enforcement of high environmental standards in the building of 

new homes generally 

 The Council’s Carbon Offset Fund, and how the funds secured by the 

council will be spent 

 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

National context 

3. The UK Government statutory commitment is to achieve net zero carbon 

emissions by 2050 as required by the Climate Change Act (2008) (as 

amended). This national legislation that applies to governance and 

institutions to ensure that they are addressing Climate Change. Point 1 of 
[...]
ils of reports/presentations and 
officers/cabinet member addresses to be 
confirmed 

 

Other areas requiring meeting scheduling 

 Cabinet Member interviews 
 

 Cabinet member for a Safer, 
Cleaner Borough, Councillor 
Darren Merrill 

 
 
Attendance date to be confirmed 

 

31



 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission   
 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 
 

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
 

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Fitzroy Williams Tel: 020 7525 7102 

 

 

Name No of 
copies 

Name No of 
copies 

 
Electronic Copy 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Damien O’Brien 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor John Hartley 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
 

Reserves Members 
 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Nick Dolezal  
Councillor Karl Eastham 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Victoria Olisa 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Bill Williams 
 
 
Co-Opted Members 
 
Bassey Bassey (Southwark TMO)  
Cris Claridge (Tenants Forum) 
Ina Negoita ( Southwark Homeowners Forum) 

 
 
 

 
Joseph Brown  – Cabinet and Public 
Affairs Manager 
 
Paul Wendt, Liberal Democrat Group 
Office 
 
Pavle Popovic – Liberal Democrat Group 
Office 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated: September 2021 

 

 
 
 

 

32


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 New council homes on existing estates - Case Study 1- Brenchley Gardens
	6 Council Plan on Building Zero Carbon Houses
	7 Work Programme 2021/22
	Housing and Community Engagment Work Programme 2021-22

	 Distribution List 20/21



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 5 October 2021 
 

 
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny 
Commission 

 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Housing and Community Engagement 
Scrutiny Commission held on Tuesday 5 October 2021 at 7.00 pm at Ground 
Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Bassey Bassey (Co-opted member) 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Cabinet Member for Council 
Homes and Homelessness. 
Councillor Victoria Mills and Councillor Renata Hamvas. 
Councillor Helen Dennis, Cabinet Member for the Climate 
Emergency and Sustainable Developments 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Amit Alva, Scrutiny Officer 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Richard Livingstone and Cris 
Claridge. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT.  

 

 There were no items of business which the Chair deemed urgent. 
 
 



2 
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 5 October 2021 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS.  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. The Chair, Councillor 
Gavin Edwards informed the commission that his spouse, Councillor Victoria Mills 
is in attendance at this meeting representing Peckham Rye ward. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2021 be agreed as a 

correct record. 
 

5. NEW COUNCIL HOMES ON EXISTING ESTATES - CASE STUDY 1- 
BRENCHLEY GARDENS  

 

 The commission received a report from Owen Thompson, Development Manager, 
Housing and Modernisation on new council homes on existing estate of Brenchley 
Gardens. The commission learned that roof-top developments due to their nature 
of being built on roof tops do cause more concerns amongst residents but they 
make a significant contribution to the target of delivering new council homes. The 
consultation strategy was about working with residents closely over the period of 
the development, schemes such as Brenchley Gardens provide a fantastic 
opportunity to improve existing estates and meet local housing needs, when 
compared to the Council’s general development offer which has 50% of 
businesses on the estates, mini-regeneration schemes such as Brenchley Gardens 
provide an opportunity for building 100% of residential properties on the estates. 
The commission also learnt that the development and its consultation process had 
to be put on hold due to the pandemic and was unable to fulfil its full potential.  
 
The commission also heard from Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Cabinet member for 
Council Homes and Homelessness that concerns had been raised by residents 
over this development with regards to community engagement and consultation 
within the process; consultations mainly involve in person meetings with residents 
and door to door canvassing which have not been possible to carry out during the 
pandemic, hence the decision was taken to pause and reflect on the issues with 
this development.  
 
Owen then answered the commission’s questions on the root cause of the resident 
complains with regards to officer actions and the lessons learnt from this 
development project. The commission learned that there was disparity between the 
information on leaflets, written communication on the benefits of the development 
issued to the resident and the specific issues being discussed with Tenancy 
Management Organisation (TMO) which created issues with transparency. 
Residents were invited to respond through the common place website. 
 



3 
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 5 October 2021 
 

The commission then heard from Councillor Victoria Mills representing Peckham 
Rye ward that there was no acknowledgment in this report of the Brenchley 
Gardens estate on the poor handling of the consultation process and 
unsatisfactory treatment of the residents and the TMO.  The commission also 
learned that the first formal consultation was never held for the residents of 
Brenchley gardens estate and that the rooftop development was actually first 
discussed at the Brenchley Gardens Management Association’s (BGMA) annual 
general meeting. In addition the leaflets only spoke about rooftop developments 
and it was only after the commonplace website consultation was launched that 
residents were aware of the proposal for an in-fill site.  Councillor Mills also 
explained to the commission there seems to be a lack of understanding within the 
consultation process on the role of a TMO and council’s role to communicate with 
the wider residents within the estate directly. 
 
The commission next heard from Councillor Renata Hamvas also representing 
Peckham Rye Ward that the good relationship and trust built with the TMO and the 
residents over the years has been massively damaged as result of the lack of 
communication on the in-fill site. 
 
The commission then learned from the representatives of the TMO that there was 
no indication from council officers that the in-fill site was a part of the development 
plans and the management committee of the TMO was assured in August that the 
residents would be extensively consulted on the proposals although letters were 
not issued till late in December, these letters revealed issues with the proposals. 
The commonplace website where the consultation was launched suffered from 
technical issues with its security certificate, which classed it as a fraudulent 
website causing accessibility issues. Furthermore, the commonplace website was 
the only mention of the in-fill site and contained only generic information on the 
leaflets, this caused residents to lose trust in the transparency of the process. The 
residents also complained about the nature of the questions in the consultation 
which mainly had drop down options as answers, this led to skewed responses in 
favour of the proposals. Furthermore, there was no communication with the 
residents that the in-fill project is no longer being considered and that and the roof-
top development project has been paused. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Gavin Edwards then summarised the issues raised by the 
Ward councillors and the TMO representatives. In response, the commission 
learned from Owen that the design development team acknowledged issues 
around the commonplace website and communication with residents, however the 
report submitted contains evidence that conversations did take place with 
councillors in the form of shared PowerPoint presentations and that TMO’s are a 
primary vehicle for the development team to gauge public views before it is 
communicated to wider residents. On the issue of the in-fill sites being unsuitable 
for development as mentioned by the Ward Councillors, Owen informed the 
commission that such landscape capacity studies are done by architects who 
concluded that developments are possible at the two sites on the opposite ends of 
the estate, however on further investigating both sites were no longer in 
consideration due to one being sink land and the other having protected trees.  



4 
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 5 October 2021 
 

 
Owen then answered the commission’s questions on: 
 

 The issues with communicating to the 95 properties on the estate 

 Communication with Ward councillors on development projects 
 
The commission learned that in an attempt to have better responses to the 
consultation, personalised communication in the form of letters was issued to 
residents. The commission then agreed that checking and cleansing of residents 
databases should be an important step in the pre-consultation process. Owen 
explained to the commission that there is one councillor on every project team and 
the project teams engage with Ward councillors on a monthly basis.  
 
The commission also learned from Councillor Cryan that there is a robust and 
comprehensive engagement process in the pipeline which takes residents and 
members of the public through the entirety of a development project’s stages in 
great detail.  
 

6. COUNCIL PLAN ON BUILDING ZERO CARBON HOUSES  
 

 The commission then heard from Councillor Helen Dennis, Cabinet Member for the 
Climate Emergency and Sustainable Developments on Zero Carbon Housing. On 
the climate strategy and action plan the commission learned that the published 
study highlighted the Council’s operational emissions across the borough 
especially with regards to heating and hot water. Zero Carbon housing is critical to 
achieving the target of Council’s net zero commitments by 2030. The commission 
also noted that due to the withdrawal of the previously proposed Zero Carbon 
Housing regulations, houses built over the past few years would now have to be 
retrofitted. The commission also learned that carbon offset funds are critical to 
actually delivering on net-zero commitments as we push to reduce emissions. The 
commission also learned that there is an on-going low-rise pilot project at 
Rotherhithe with an aim to reduce emissions. 
 
The commission then received a report from Juliet Seymour, Head of Building 
Control Policy in the built environment on Zero Carbon Housing and how carbon 
assessment is carried out and constantly monitored. Section 106 reports would 
provide us the necessary data by identifying owners of new developments to 
provide us the information on whether carbon savings are being met when the 
building is operational. On monitoring Southwark’s performance with regards to 
compliance when compared to other boroughs, Juliet explained to the commission 
the different types of monitoring such as carbon offset fund reviewed by the 
Greater London Authority (GLA) and the Mayor’s Office, keeping track of the 
amount of tonnes of carbon we offset and through planning applications and 
comparing officer reports to see how different boroughs’ are implementing policies 
to set a bench mark for ourselves.  
 
 



5 
 
 

Housing and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 5 October 2021 
 

In response to the commission’s questions on effective spending of the carbon 
offset fund Councillor Dennis explained to the commission that funding would have 
to be focused on specific projects where savings can be achieved at scale. 
Buildings are the highest carbon emitters making them the easiest way to offset 
carbon, there is an on-going review into exact price of offsetting in Southwark. 
Officers across the council departments are working together at different levels; 
strategic directors, heads of service and project delivery forums to deliver on the 
council’s carbon zero commitments. The commission also learnt that there are on-
going pilots to develop district heating networks in certain areas through insulated 
pipelines. The commission learnt that there exists a planning time lag of 24 to 36 
months from the design stage to building completion on zero carbon houses due to 
regulations and planning processes, at which stage the technology becomes 
obsolete. Contractors are still not on board because of costs of green technology 
and lack of skills within the work force.  
 
   
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22  
 

 The report was noted by the commission and the Chair informed the commission 
the need for an additional meeting before the end of the calendar year to ensure 
the commission is able to cover all the agenda items in its work programme for the 
year 2021/22. 
 

 Meeting ended at 9.19 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

  

  
 


